
AGENDA NOTES 

 

 

Solicitation Name and Number Maintenance and Repair of Overhead Doors 

(Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew) 
ITB No. 21-101432 

Procurement Agent Michele L. Smith 
 
 
 

 

Date Solicitation bid prices expire. (Indicate 

if vendor has agreed to extend bid date/prices. 

Include new date.)  

November 21, 2021 
 
 
 
 

Solicitation Name, Number and Contract 

Number of expiring/expired contract (If no 

previous contract, please  indicate N/A) 

Maintenance and Repair of Overhead Doors 

(Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew) 

ITB No. 18-100961 
D.H. Pace Co. Inc. DBA Overhead Door Co. of 
 Atlanta (CPA No. 1124834) 
 

Previous Contract Number, Contractor Name 

and Award Amount (Include increases and 

Total Award Amount) 

$1,575,000.00 - Total 

$   300,000.00 – Initial 

$   300,000.00 – 1st Renewal 
$   565,000.00 – 2nd Renewal 
$   410,000.00 – Change Order No. 1 
 

Previous Amount Spent on 

Expiring/Expired Contract 

(If multiple award, List Amount Spent per 

Contract and include Total Amount Spent) 

$1,091,669.14 – Total 

$   288,252.08 – Initial 

$   300,000.00 – 1st Renewal 

$   503,417.06 – 2nd Renewal 

Prime Contractor Information and LSBE – 

Subcontractor (Prime: Company Name, 

Owner Name and Title, Number years in 

business and Number of Years doing 

business with DeKalb County) 

(LSBE: LSBE Type (DeKalb or MSA, 

Participation Percentage, Company Name, 

Owner Name and Title, Address, Type of Work 

Provided and Number of years in business) 

D. H. Pace Co., Inc. DBA Overhead Door 

Co. of Atlanta ( Prime) 

John Nale, Executive Vice President  

Years in Business: 87 

Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 18 

 

No LSBE Participation 

Bidder remained responsive due to being the 

sole responsive and responsible bidder. 

Attachments UD Bid Recommendation Forms 

Bid Tabulation 

Market Survey 

Cost Analysis 

 

 
 


